Mr. Zhang Yi, vice chairman of the Board, executive director and president of the Bank, ceased to

serve as executive director and executive vice president of Bank of China from May 2024.

Mr. Graeme Wheeler, independent non-executive director of the Bank, began to serve as

independent director of Rendeavour, a company building cities in Africa, from June 2024.

Mr. William Coen, independent non-executive director of the Bank, ceased to serve as senior

advisor of global financial services of KPMG from April 2024.

4.2.3 Directors’ and Supervisors’ Securities Transactions

In relation to securities transactions by the directors and supervisors of the Bank, the Bank has

adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in the

Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules of Hong Kong Stock Exchange. All directors and supervisors

had complied with the provisions of the above code during the reporting period.

85

4.3 EMPLOYEES

The following table sets forth the distribution of the Group’s employees by region as at the dates

indicated.

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Number of

employees % of total

Number of

employees % of total

Yangtze River Delta 53,025 14.25 53,411 14.17

Pearl River Delta 44,525 11.97 45,172 11.99

Bohai Rim 58,138 15.62 58,337 15.48

Central 70,427 18.93 71,514 18.98

Western 74,811 20.11 75,696 20.09

Northeastern 32,463 8.72 33,242 8.82

Head Office1 14,736 3.96 14,787 3.92

Overseas Branches 1,277 0.34 1,365 0.36

Subsidiaries 22,679 6.10 23,347 6.19

Of which: - Domestic 17,989 4.84 18,252 4.84

- Overseas 4,690 1.26 5,095 1.35

Total 372,081 100.00 376,871 100.00

1. Including employees of the head office, credit card centre, learning centre and institutions directly under

the head office.

At the end of June, the Group had 372,081 employees, including 349,402 employees in the Bank

and 22,679 in subsidiaries. The number of employees with academic qualifications of bachelor’s

degree or above was 299,260 or 80.43% of the total. Besides there were 3,471 workers dispatched

from labour leasing companies, a decrease of 4.22% from 2023. In addition, the Group assumed

the expenses of 118,876 retired employees.

Staff development and training

The Bank continued to strengthen the overall planning of staff training, and built a layered and